e)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted
at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application
is impracticable. Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on
facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at
amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

II	 Impact of transition to IND AS

	 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between IND AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total
equity shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods previously reported under Indian
GAAP following the date of transition to IND AS.

	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016

Amount in Rupees

Particulars Amount as per
IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as per
Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(a)  Property, Plant & Equipments 93,963,825   -   93,963,825
(b)   Financial Assets
   i) Investments 972,091,949   41,804 972,133,753
   ii) Loans 77,500,000 (30,750,445) 46,749,555
   iii)  Other Financial Assets   -   29,040,060 29,040,060

(A) 1,143,555,774 (1,668,581) 1,141,887,193
CURRENT ASSETS
(a)  Financial Assets
   i)   Trade Receivables 17,909,599   -   17,909,599
   ii)   Cash & Cash Equivalents 6,689,954   -   6,689,954
   ii)   Other Financial Assets   -   300,000 300,000
b)   Current Tax Assets (Net) 16,442,879 (300,000) 16,142,879

(B) 41,042,432   -   41,042,432
Total(A+B) 1,184,598,206 (1,668,581) 1,182,929,625

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

44

INDIAN SEAMLESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
Particulars Amount as per

IGAAP
Reclassification/

Adjustments
Amount as per

Ind AS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital 110,726,800   -   110,726,800
Other Equity 580,751,627 (1,668,581) 579,083,046

(A) 691,478,427 (1,668,581) 689,809,846
LIABILITIES
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a)   Financial Liabilities
   i)   Borrowings  917,806   -   917,806
   ii)  Other Financial Liabilities 46,024,632   -   46,024,632
(b)  Provisions 1,916,300   -   1,916,300

(C) 48,858,738   -   48,858,738
CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a)  Financial Liabilities
   i)   Borrowings  36,000,000   -   36,000,000
   ii) Trade Payables 70,608,690   -   70,608,690
   iii)  Other Financial Liabilities   -   94,336,441 94,336,441
(b)  Other Current Liabilities 337,652,351 (94,336,441) 243,315,910

(D) 444,261,041   -   444,261,041

Total(A+B+C) 1,184,598,206 (1,668,581) 1,182,929,625

III	 Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars  Amount as per
IGAAP

Reclassification
/ Adjustments

 Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(a)  Property, Plant & Equipments  521,643   -   521,643
(b)   Financial Assets
   i) Investments   1,105,292,163  70,550  1,105,362,713
   ii) Loans  77,500,000  (24,453,280)  53,046,720
   iii)  Other Financial assets  21,780,045  21,780,045
(c)   Deferred Tax Assets(Net)   -   24,282,385  24,282,385

(A)   1,183,313,806  21,679,700  1,204,993,506
CURRENT ASSETS
(a)  Financial Assets
   i)   Trade Receivables  1,280,807 -  1,280,807
   ii)   Cash & Cash Equivalents  6,490,766 -  6,490,767
   ii)   Other Financial Assets   -   300,000

300,000
b)   Other Current Assets  24,860,460  (24,582,385)  278,075

(B)  32,632,033  (24,282,385)  8,349,649

Total  (A+B)   1,215,945,839  (2,602,685)  1,213,343,155

45

Annual Report 2017-18
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars  Amount as per
IGAAP

Reclassification
/ Adjustments

 Amount as
per Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  110,726,800  -  110,726,800
Other Equity  736,258,427  (2,602,685)  733,655,742

(A)  846,985,227  (2,602,685)  844,382,542
LIABILITIES
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a)   Financial Liabilities
   i)  Other Financial Liabilities  78,772,600  -  78,772,600
(b)  Provisions  4,003,142  -  4,003,142

(B)  82,775,742  -  82,775,742

CURRENT LIABILTIES
(a)  Financial Liabilities
   i)   Borrowings   31,990,548  -  31,990,548
   ii)  Other Financial Liabilities  -  83,360,306  83,360,306
(b)   Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  17,625,460  17,625,460
(c)  Other Current Liabilities  254,194,322  (100,985,766)  153,208,557

(C)  286,184,870  -  286,184,871

Total (A+B+C)  1,215,945,839  (2,602,685)  1,213,343,155

IV	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Amount as
per IGAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  65,004,513  -  65,004,513
Other Income  107,489,074  138,516,095  246,005,169
Profit on Sale of Assets net  94,204,069  (94,204,069)  -
Total Income (I+II)  266,697,656  44,312,026  311,009,682

Expenses
Purchases of Stock in Trade  63,100,675  -  63,100,675
Employee Benefits Expense  7,335,163  -  7,335,163
Finance Cost  5,158,836  7,260,015  12,418,851
Depreciation & Amortization Expense  15,882,324  -  15,882,324
Other Expenses  9,696,243  38,014,861  47,711,104
Total Expenses  101,173,241  45,274,876  146,448,117
Profit/(loss) before tax (III - IV)  165,524,415  (962,850)  164,561,565
Tax expense:
Current Year Tax  34,300,000  -  34,300,000
MAT Credit- current year  (22,404,000)  -  (22,404,000)
MAT Credit -Previous Year  (1,878,385)  -  (1,878,385)
Total Tax Expense  10,017,615  -  10,017,615
Profit/(loss) for the period (V-VI)  155,506,800  (962,850)  154,543,950

46

INDIAN SEAMLESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
Particulars Amount as

per IGAAP
Effects of

Transition to
Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Other comprehensive income:
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
i) Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Valution of Equity Instruments through OCI  -  28,746  28,746
(ii) Income Tax effect on above  -
Total Other comprehensive income  28,746  28,746
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)  155,506,800  (905,358)  154,572,696

V.	 Reconciliation of total equity:

[…]

on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on Profit
before tax

March 31, 2018

INR +45   (1,605,000)

INR -45   1,605,000

March 31, 2017

INR +45   (1,620,000)

INR -45   1,620,000

April 1, 2016

INR +45   (1,822,000)

INR -45   1,822,000

ii) 	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes  in foreign exchange rates. Group ‘s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from
Group ‘s functional currency).

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate (or
any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of  monetary assets and liabilities). Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

100

INDIAN SEAMLESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars Change in US$ rate Effect on Profit
before tax

March 31, 2018
INR +2.50%   -
INR -2.50%   -
March 31, 2017
INR +2.50%   -
INR -2.50%   -
April 1, 2016
INR +2.50%   5,490,000
INR -2.50%   (5,490,000)

4.17 	Capital Management

	 For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s Capital management is to safeguard
continuity, maintain a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and provide adequate
return to shareholders through continuing growth.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the
requirements of the financial covenants. The funding requirement is met through a mixture of equity and internal accruals

[…]

existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable. Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost
has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

104

INDIAN SEAMLESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
II	 Impact of transition to IND AS

	 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between IND AS and Indian GAAP on the Group’s total equity
shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods previously reported under Indian GAAP
following the date of transition to IND AS.

	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016   (Amount in Rupees)
Particulars Refer-

ence
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
a) Property Plant and Equipment  96,694,982  -  96,694,982
b) Goodwill on Consolidation  8,356,362  -  8,356,362
c) Intangible Assets  363,340  -  363,340
d) Financial Assets
   i)   Non-Current Investment  503,448,099  (23,638,540)  479,809,559
   ii)   Loans  -  46,749,555  46,749,555
   iii)  Other Financial Assets  -  29,040,060  29,040,060
e) Long Term Loans and Advances  77,500,000  (77,500,000)  -
Total Non - Current Assets  686,362,783  (25,348,925)  661,013,858
CURRENT ASSETS
a) Inventories  49,332,957  -  49,332,957
b) Financial Assets
   i)   Trade Receivables  69,524,043  -  69,524,043
   ii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  6,740,826  -  6,740,826
   iii)  Loans  -  381,000  381,000
   iii)  Other Financial Assets  -  300,000  300,000
c) Current Tax Assets  -  18,570,274  18,570,274
d) Short Term Loans & Advances  381,000  (381,000)  -
e) Other Current Assets  19,368,578  (18,870,274)  498,303
Total Current Assets  145,347,405  -  145,347,404
Total Assets  831,710,188  (25,348,925)  806,361,263
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital  110,726,800  -  110,726,800
Other equity  (45,591,709)  53,512,832  7,921,123
Equity attributable to equity shareholders of parent
company

 65,135,091  53,512,832  118,647,923

Non Controlling Interest  -  (78,861,757) (78,861,757)
Total Equity  65,135,091  (25,348,925)  39,786,166
LIABILITIES
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
a) Financial Liabilities
   i)  Borrowings  917,806  -  917,806
   ii)  Other Financial Liabilities  -  46,024,632  46,024,632
b) Provisions  1,916,299  -  1,916,299
c) Other Non Current Liabilities  46,024,632  (46,024,632)  -
Total Non - Current Liabilities  48,858,737  -  48,858,737
CURRENT LIABILITIES
a) Financial Liabilities
   i)   Borrowings  131,472,673  -  131,472,673
   ii)   Trade Payables  144,820,611  -  144,820,611
   iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  -  104,550,868  104,550,868
b) Other Current Liabilities  441,355,429  (104,550,868)  336,804,561
c) Short term Provision  67,646  67,646
Total Current Liabilities  717,716,359  -  717,716,359
Total Liabilities  831,710,188  (25,348,925)  806,361,263

105

Annual Report 2017-18
Notes to the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

III.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2017   (Amount in Rupees)
Particulars Reference  Amount as per

IGAAP
 Reclassification
/ Adjustments

 Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 a) Property, Plant and Equipment's  2,421,247  -  2,421,247
 b) Goodwill on Consolidation  8,356,362  -  8,356,362
 c) Intangible Assets  94,045  -  94,045
 d) Financial Assets

 i)   Investment  380,891,441  8,138,638  389,030,079
 ii)   Loans  -  53,046,720  53,046,720
 iii) Other Financials Assets  -  21,780,045  21,780,045

e) Long Term Loans and Advances  77,500,000  (77,500,000)  -
f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  -  24,282,385  24,282,385
Total Non - Current Assets  469,263,095  29,747,788  499,010,883
CURRENT ASSETS
a) Inventories  1,645,766  1,645,766
b) Financial Assets

 i)   Trade Receivables  50,900,748  50,900,748
 ii)  Cash and Bank Balances  7,630,367  -  7,630,367
 iii) Loans  -  381,000  381,000
 iv) Other Financial Assets  -  300,000  300,000

c) Short Term Loans & Advances  381,000  (381,000)  -
d) Other Current Assets  27,996,328  (24,582,385)  3,413,943
Total Current Assets  88,554,209  (24,282,385)  64,271,824

Total Assets  557,817,304  5,465,403  563,282,707
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  110,726,800  -  110,726,800
Other equity  (152,561,036)  87,551,732  (65,009,304)
Equity attributable to equity shareholders
of parent company

 (41,834,236)  87,551,732  45,717,496

Non Controlling Interest  (82,086,329)  (82,086,329)
Total Equity  (41,834,236)  5,465,403  (36,368,833)
LIABILITIES
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
a) Financial Liabilities

 i) Other Financial Liabilities  -  78,772,600  78,772,600
b) Provisions  4,003,142  -  4,003,142
c) Other Non Current Liabilities  78,772,600  (78,772,600)  -
Total Non - Current Liabilities  82,775,742  -  82,775,742
CURRENT LIABILTIES
a) Financial Liabilities

 i)   Borrowings  71,443,239  -  71,443,239
 ii)   Trade Payables  63,847,190  -  63,847,190
 iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  89,172,951  89,172,951

b) Other Current Liabilities  381,517,723  (103,507,552)  278,010,171
c) Short term Provision  67,646  -  67,646
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  14,334,601  14,334,601
Total Current Liabilities  516,875,798  -  516,875,798
Total Liabilities  557,817,304  5,465,403  563,282,707

106

INDIAN SEAMLESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
IV.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2017   (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Refer-
ence

Amount as
per IGAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  218,970,363  -  218,970,363
Other Income  14,963,687  142,004,902  156,968,589
Profit on Sale of assets net  135,707,737  (135,707,737)  -
Total Income (I+II)  369,641,787  6,297,165  375,938,952
Expenses
Purchases of Stock in Trade  65,325,775  -  65,325,775
Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade  47,687,191  -  47,687,191
Employee Benefits Expense  11,756,632  -  11,756,632
Finance Cost  14,183,323  7,260,015  21,443,338
Depreciation and amortization expense  16,983,171  -  16,983,171
Other Expenses  51,411,730  -  51,411,730
Total Expenses  207,347,822  7,260,015  214,607,837
(Loss) / Profit before share of (loss)/ Profit of an
associate

 162,293,965  (962,850)  161,331,115

Add: Share of Profit / (loss) of associates accounted for
using equity method

 (209,028,985)  29,279,450  (179,749,535)

(Loss) / Profit before Tax  (46,735,020)  28,316,600  (18,418,420)
Tax expense:
Current Year Tax  34,300,000  -  34,300,000
MAT credit- current year  (22,404,000)  -  (22,404,000)
MAT Credit -Previous Year  (1,878,385)  -  (1,878,385)
Total Tax Expense  10,017,615  -  10,017,615
Profit/(loss) for the period (V-VI)  (56,752,635)  28,316,600  (28,436,035)
Other comprehensive income:
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
i) Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Valuation of Equity
Instruments through OCI

 -  28,746  28,746

ii) Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plan  -  2,669,506  2,669,506
iii) Income tax effect on above  -  -  -
b) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss
 (i) Exchange difference in translating the financial
statements of a foreign operation

 -  6,392,145  6,392,145

ii) Income tax effect on above  -  -  -
 Total Other Comprehensive Income  -  9,090,397  9,090,397

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  (56,752,635)  37,406,997  (19,345,638)

[…]

tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences
which was not required under Indian GAAP. In addition, the various transitional adjustments lead to temporary differences
as on the transition date. Deferred tax adjustments are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in
retained earnings or a separate component of equity.

G	 Other Comprehensive Income

	 Under Ind AS, all items of income and expense recognised during the year are included in the profit or loss
for the year, unless Ind AS requires or permits otherwise. Items that are not recognised in profit or loss but are
shown in the  other comprehensive income include re-measurements gains or losses on defined benefit plans,
fair value changes of equity investments and foreign currency translation differences of foreign subsidiaries

The concept of other comprehensive income did not exist under the Previous GAAP

H	 Material adjustment to the Statement of Cash Flow

							   (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017
Amount as
per IGAAP

Ind AS
Adjustment

Amount as
per Ind AS

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities  41,661,017  1,735,904  43,396,921
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities  46,708,940  1,922,438  48,631,378
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (85,113,869)  (6,024,889) (91,138,758)
Net Increase /(decrease) in cash and cash Equivalents  3,256,088  (2,366,547)  889,541
Cash and cash Equivalents at the end of period  7,630,367  -  7,630,367
Cash and cash Equivalents at the beginning of period  6,740,826  -  6,740,826
Net Increase /(decrease) in cash and cash Equivalents  889,541  (2,366,547)  889,541

4.20 	Events occurring after the Balance Sheet date

	 No adjusting or significant non - adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorisation

4.21 	Previous year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged, wherever considered necessary to conform to current year’s
classification.